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United States of America OLIVE OIL
IMPORTS

 notes

1. USA main country indicators

Indicators 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Source

Gross Domestic Product (Value US$ - millions)

(*)

16 784

851.00

17 527

258.00

18 224

780.00

18 715

040.00

19 519

424.00

20 580

223.00

UNSD AMA

Gross National Income per capita (Value US$ -

unit)(*)

54 433.92 56 834.82 58 463.93 59 113.50 61 117.89 63 768.26 UNSD AMA

Value Added (Agriculture) (Value US$ -

millions)(*)

202 384.86 186 854.70 165 906.97 149 289.14 158 859.20 NA UNSD AMA

Population - Est. & Proj. (Total Population -

Both sexes - 1000)

316 400.54 318 673.41 320 878.31 323 015.99 325 084.76 327 096.27 UN DESA

Population - Est. & Proj. (Rural population -

1000 persons)

59 009.17 58 833.04 58 641.35 58 436.29 58 215.95 57 980.03 UN DESA

Life expectancy (Years) 78.74 78.84 78.69 78.54 78.54 78.54 UN DESA

Fertility rate, total (Births per woman) 1.86 1.86 1.84 1.82 1.77 1.73 UN DESA

Temperature change (From baseline period,

1951-1980 - ºC)

0.60 0.46 1.51 2.20 1.41 1.24 NASA-GISS

Human Development Index (rank:17) 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 UNDP
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2. Import trends of virgin olive oil and olive oil in USA
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3. World olive oil and olive pomace oil main import countries

2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020 Average %Variation Rates

AUSTRALIA 22823 26850 29624 31699 32315 36558 29978  13.1

BRAZIL 67778 50649 60140 76817 86362 104179 74321  20.6

CANADA 38917 41893 40736 47967 47141 58236 45815  23.5

CHINA 35898 40281 45822 42198 48986 55580 44794  13.5

JAPAN 61904 56738 56884 57166 70640 72038 62561  2

RUSSIA 23346 24201 24328 25299 28657 32334 26361  12.8

USA 311174 331370 316759 322199 356183 396919 339100  11.4

Extra-EU 241822 116897 110800 204777 178784 268990 187011  50.5

Total 803663 688878 685091 808121 849068 1024835 809940  20.7
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4. Olive oil and olive-pomace oil, percentage world imports (average
over 6 crop years)

Highlight

Highlight

Highlight
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5. USA olive oil distribution
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6. Olive oil and olive pomace oil imports by crop year and country of
origin

2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020

%Variation

Rates

ITALY 137727 127218 129376 117389 106798 112406 119736  6.5

SPAIN 124464 100843 134443 129766 112739 153386 101175  -34

TUNISIA 15245 45579 26271 15116 40305 29748 85905  188.8

PORTUGAL 1252 1106 1230 1215 1896 3976 34363  764.3

TURKEY 6701 3544 4014 14681 26635 20768 18004  -13.3

GREECE 5519 7454 8735 9401 9247 11292 11139  -1.4

ARGENTINA 8616 6477 7062 12855 8022 5579 8802  57.8

CHILE 4507 5144 5401 6986 6997 6132 6839  11.5

MOROCCO 4257 9459 10521 3682 4387 8594 6348  -26.1

LEBANON 1231 1071 1414 1285 1473 1394 1603  15

ISRAEL 205 298 549 478 550 458 980  113.8

AUSTRALIA 940 952 308 529 790 981 731  -25.5

NETHERLANDS 252 290 429 304 334 494 383  -22.4

PERU 81 173 173 208 555 192 206  7.4

SYRIA 64 91 278 87 134 74 167  124.5

FRANCE 168 67 105 369 135 83 133  60.9

Others 1112 1406 1061 2409 1202 625 404  -35.5

Total 312341 311174 331370 316759 322199 356183 396919  11.4
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7. Olive oil and olive pomace oil imports by crop year and month

2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020 Average

January (t) 26705 24296 26922 30429 25135 24754 23870 26016

February (t) 17980 27444 22369 20022 23000 26293 29003 23730

March (t) 29815 27063 35723 23209 29692 25869 32358 29104

April (t) 37423 31126 25428 33968 32556 33158 37219 32983

May (t) 23535 25086 34172 28046 28242 28350 39718 29592

June (t) 28792 31445 32210 26623 26137 29734 45347 31470

July (t) 30076 28485 22610 26376 31724 36012 35315 30086

August (t) 20486 23631 34877 31323 27301 28826 36663 29015

September (t) 25852 22061 24525 23264 23661 30822 34369 26365

October (t-1) 23532 23332 28580 22352 27199 34987 33225 27601

November (t-1) 26747 28450 20324 29150 20715 26394 22627 24915

December (t-1) 21399 18756 23628 21996 26836 30983 27205 24400

Total 312341 311174 331370 316759 322199 356183 396919 335278
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8. Olive oil imports by quality of product and country of origin
(2019/2020)

OLIVE OIL OLIVE POMACE OIL

150910 VIRGIN OLIVE

OIL 150990 OLIVE OIL

151000 OLIVE

POMACE OIL

TOTAL BY

CONTAINER TOTAL

Country <18KG >=18kg <18KG >=18KG <18KG >=18KG <18KG >=18KG

ITALY 87727 4345 25765 262 1120 517 114612 5124 119736

SPAIN 19167 48640 4681 26137 1125 1425 24974 76202 101175

TUNISIA 27512 34651 14575 9082 27 58 42113 43792 85905

PORTUGAL 26604 1462 6258 0 36 2 32899 1464 34363

TURKEY 2333 2836 472 11478 21 865 2825 15179 18004

GREECE 8171 2146 588 171 41 21 8800 2338 11139

ARGENTINA 1049 7618 130 5 0 0 1179 7623 8802

CHILE 787 6049 4 0 0 0 790 6049 6840

MOROCCO 918 3354 306 1337 20 413 1244 5105 6348

LEBANON 1554 8 30 11 0 0 1583 19 1603

ISRAEL 824 29 42 83 3 0 869 111 980

AUSTRALIA 92 343 86 210 0 0 178 553 731

NETHERLANDS 0 0 0 382 0 0 0 382 383

PERU 206 0 0 0 0 0 206 0 206

SYRIA 57 1 108 2 0 0 165 2 167

FRANCE 58 16 15 25 19 0 93 41 133

OTHERS 117 119 64 14 2 87 184 220 404

TOTAL 177175 111617 53124 49200 2415 3388 232714 164205 396919

 Source: Own elaboration based on United States Department of Agriculture Foreign Agricultural Service*
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9. Olive oil and olive pomace oil imports by container (%)
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10. Olive oil imports to USA. 2019/2020 crop year
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Contact: International Olive Council - Economic and Promotion Unit - Economic Research and Statistics

Department https://www.internationaloliveoil.org/ (https://www.internationaloliveoil.org/)

1. IOC own elaboration based on United States Department of Agriculture Foreign Agriculture

Service; UN Statistics Division, UNSD AMA; UN Department of Economic and Social Affairs, UN

DESA; NASA-GISS; UN Development Programme, UNDP; World Bank; OCDE; Food and Agriculture

Organization of the UN, FAOSTAT; and IOC balance sheets and estimates.

Some of the data are subject to revisions.

150910 - (Virgin Olive Oil)

150990 - (Olive + Re�ned Oil)

151000 - (Olive Pomace Oil).

Data in tonnes 1t=1000kg=1Mg. Olive crop year means the period from 1 October of year t to 30

September of year t+1 for olive oil↩

https://www.internationaloliveoil.org/

